                           CH32V003 Datasheet
V1.8
Overview
CH32V003 series is an industrial-grade general-purpose microcontroller designed based on QingKe RISC-V2A
core, which supports 48MHz system main frequency, wide voltage, single-wire serial debug interface, low-power
consumption and ultra-small package. It provides commonly used peripheral functions, built-in 1 group of DMA
controller, 1 group of 10-bit ADC, 1 group of OPA comparator, multiple timers, standard communication
interfaces such as USART, I2C, SPI, etc. The rated operating voltage of the product is 3.3V or 5V, and the

CH32V003 Datasheet                                                                       https://wch-ic.com
V1.8                                               30
Chapter 4 Package and Ordering Information
Packages
Package Form Body Size Pin Pitch Package Description Order Model
TSSOP20 4.4*6.5mm 0.65mm 25.6mil
Thin Shrink Small Outline
Package
CH32V003F4P6
QFN20 3.0*3.0mm 0.4mm 15.7mil Quad Flat No-lead Package CH32V003F4U6
SOP16 3.9*10.0mm 1.27mm 50mil Small Outline Package CH32V003A4M6
SOP8 3.9*5.0mm 1.27mm 50mil Small Outline Package CH32V003J4M6
CH32V003 Datasheet                                                                       https://wch-ic.com
V1.8                                               31
Note: All dimensions are in millimeters. The pin center spacing values are nominal values, with no error.
Other than that, the dimensional error is not greater than the greater of ±0.2mm or 10%.
4.1 TSSOP20 package
4.2 QFN20 package
CH32V003 Datasheet                                                                       https://wch-ic.com
V1.8                                               32
4.3 SOP16 package
CH32V003 Datasheet                                                                       https://wch-ic.com
V1.8                                               33
4.4 SOP8 package
CH32V003 Datasheet                                                                       https://wch-ic.com
V1.8                                               34
Series Product Naming Rules
Example:   CH32                 V                             303    R   8  T  6
Product Series
F = Arm core, general-purpose MCU
V = QingKe RISC-V core, general-purpose MCU
L = QingKe RISC-V core, low-power MCU
X = QingKe RISC-V core, dedicated or special peripheral MCU
M = QingKe RISC-V core, Built-in gate drive motor MCU
Product type (*)+Product sub-series (**)
Product type Product sub-series
0 = QingKe V2/V4 core,
Value Edition, clock speed <=
48MHz
02 = 16K Flash value-added general type
03 = 16K Flash basic general type, OPA
05 = 32K Flash wnhanced general type, OPA, Dual
Serial Ports
06 = 64K Flash multi-function general type, OPA,
dual serial ports, TKey
07 = Basic motor application, OPA+CMP
35 = Connectivity, USB, USB PD/Type-C
33 = Connectivity, USB
35 = Connectivity type, USB, USB PD/Type-C 33 =
Connectivity type, USB
1 = Basic version, main frequency
<=100M
2 = Enhanced version, main
frequency <=200M
3 = Hardware floating point,
medium and large capacity
03 = Connected, USB
05 = Connected, USB HS, CAN
07 = Interconnected, USB HS, CAN, Ethernet,
SDIO, FSMC
08 = Wireless, BLE5.x, CAN, USB, Ethernet
17 = Interconnected, USB HS, CAN, Ethernet
CH32V003 Datasheet                                                                       https://wch-ic.com
V1.8                                               35
<480KB (Built-in PHY), SDIO, FSMC
Pin number
J = 8 pin      D = 12 pin     A = 16 pin     F = 20 pin     E = 24 pin
G = 28 pin     K = 32 pin     T = 36 pin     C = 48 pin     R = 64 pin